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, Quesﬂon The Agmm of Grmsm mm apgmmam!yimﬁm pmmds ofan

LDEQILMD Question & Answer Response o January 13; 2015 Request for information —
Camp Minten ME Emergency Removal Action

. Queslion: AR Agreement of Consent for an open burn of axplosive materials (Page 10; &b

was developad, signed, and mplemented withou! nolification: by Stats or EPA to any focal
government or official here in'Websier ParshvDisirict 10, 1t was signed by the Pentagon, EPA,
Lz Military Department, and LDEQ. Why was no notification provided, given that Camp
Minden houses a local prison, effects locsl communitiss, and ls relied on for respanse by local
hazmat, fire, emergency, law enforcement, and medical response agencias?

The M8 emergency removal action is being conducted in auﬂmianca o EPA's statm‘ory
aul.‘;amjr tnder the Comprehgnsive Enviranmental Responst c:rmpenxal'.fan and’
Liability Act (CERCLA), LDEQ and LME d_-_ﬁrfﬁgs gquestion to the EPA Jor response,

. Quasltion: -Who drafted this Agreement of Consent that specifies the Statement of Work to

utilize open burning for the Mé and CBIs? (Page 10; B-5)

The Amnfnistmﬂve Settlement Agreement arid Order an Consent for Removal Action
fﬁof:) was negotiated amony the LS, Army,; EPA, LMD snd LDEQ.. The EPA was
respensibile for the portion of the AOC for the Scope of Work fo uiilize tray burning of
the M8 and insistod on thismatmd, EPA solected !mybmmgbam»pan its
nssessiment of ﬂdﬂmpﬂtmm rinIscial fnv:«hnm‘agiﬁ: and speed ¢ nf remw mmm
‘dire 1 the unsiable nature of the material.

prmuusbﬁuﬁngaaﬁthﬁa&ﬁ?ﬁ? Wm&mﬁa&&mmpmntoﬁhmp”iwlarﬂﬁf?
LDEQ and LMD defer the first guestion to the EFA for responze.

In responss regurding the stabiiiver me the L, the LS. Army’ n‘mwfng
9333954 for Clig Prap mm MT10A2, which includes the M§ Fropuﬂam and GB!
this document indicates that CBI consists of the ﬁﬂcm’:xg componanis:

NC (S00£70:0) - 88, 2%
iphenylamine ﬁms«i} 1. m
Qraphite {TTR2-42-8} D2%

K Nitrate (F157-79-4) 0.1%

The diphenylamine is the stebliiter comporat.
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4, Question: Will the EPA be determining the methods ased for the implementation of the:

disposal of has this respansibility been assignéd fov.ancther agenq.r‘?

The M6 emergency removal action, as specified in the AOC, i3 hafng conducted in
sotoidance with EPA* 's stafutory auﬂ:«éqr under the Coprahensive Environmental
Respanse Compaﬁsam and Liability Act {CERCLA). Therefore, LDEQ and LMD do not
have the duthorfty to determine the meéthods isad for the ﬁnpfemamaﬂm ofthe
dfsmai‘ The contractor selected will design the method of implementation that

.complles with EPA's Statement of Wark. EPA, LDEQ, and LMD will ba involvad in:

oversesing the implemontation.

. Question: The test burd that | kanow of was conducted withaut notification of ANY tocal

govemiment, rasponse agency, of officials, Wiy was that, when the EPA On Scene
Coordinator and thie Loulsiana State Pafice bottywasra managing the implemantation of thet
Test and were veli awate of the paies whio bt requested mis!‘maxicn?

The Docembor 2014 bonch scate tast burn was scheduled and desfgned by EPA. LSP

;pmmmf tachnical axplosives Support as the sutharized expicsive Heensing sgeney for

the Stote of Lnuisi‘mlmm mwm support byfwm.sﬁiny the M8 Weﬁanh the
burn' site, and the fabricated burn par. LDEQ and LM defor this quss!fon fo the EFA
for rasponse a3 16 why local authorities were not notiffed.

o Question: - The lest bury cesults presented gt bodh the executive officlsls brisfing and the public
meating in December e claimed to have used parameters for modsking based on the
amlErlons of an !ndmramr or closed buen'of MG, 1s this 1?60, why was :m data skewsd
for pliblls pmsaﬁaﬁbn?

LDEG nnd LMD dafer thiz quastion to the EPA for response sinee EPA devainpnd e ir
madeal dlln.

. Question: Tha Agrmml of Gongert alss makes menkian iri {he Statement of Work that the

d:apﬁsaﬁ cf mmemus othier hazatdous materials wil be mmmpasstd inthis projest. i s
frue? IFeo, piease dincuss now about those matertals and the roigh guantities that semin on
the Siks, Spaciﬁc:aim ths explusives (Page 6 a-d¥: but also phease explain about tha ur[zgir_t of

Ihe materlsls Axsociated with the- Syprer Critical Watter Oxiciativn Unit. {F‘m 11 B~p)

' LMD Response: Regarding the rough quaniifes of other hazardous material that

rantain o sité the faﬂowﬁ:g imformation Is provided: ‘
« Black powder— 128 Ibs destroyed by LSP in Jun 2014 H‘afanee remaining is
ZBrg,
s Composition H6 ~ approximvately 200ibs stil on site. EPA has an agmemmt
with Geheral Dynamics for the removal of this material.
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v Amimronium Perchioratae-
- & Four 55 gallon drums {appromfmme-‘y 105 gl) of & 10% solution. This is
SCWO refated materiel and has been removed from the site,
o Twe 35 gellon drums (approximalely 35 gf of a 10% solution. This is
SCWD reated material and has been ramaved from the sjte,
+ Explosive D (ammonium plcrate] - 150 ihs nfastmysd 1AW LMD Parchaze
Ordor In Aug 2014, Balance romaininyg is zero,
v M30 Propellant— 108,000 ibs have biven removed. Balance remalining zero.
Nitrocellulose = 846,322 Ibs have been remaved; Balance ramalning zero.
% Fritorial mixed with wanitar— 134,000 lbs have been removad. Balsnice
remaining zero.
- Tritonal faluminum extracl) » not Mstedon Paga B;d-cf; however wa, currantly
have approximately 28 lbs on hand fhaf .(s currently baing remavad uncler an
agre\amem betweeh EPA and’ Saﬂeral Pynamics.

LMD Response: Regarding thie origln of the Super Critical Water Oxidation Unit (SCW0OJ,

" General Atomics (GA) recelvad funding through the Afr Force Researck Lab {AFRL) to '

parform demilfiarization demonsiration tests with an industrial SCWO. gystem._ To:
perform thess tests GA contracted with EXPLO 1o pirovide & facility, utilities, expmm
ﬂaﬂdﬂngmparr waste manayemem mtf-d!&pnm semic .
testing. It important to nots that General Atomics has mmomd‘aﬁ of fbfs ei’ﬂmt and
tfrls issie aalohger. axlsts.

; Question: The Agreement of Consent discusses the requirement of “pariodic assessmant™ of

the explogive storage magesines and materials for the prioritization of removal. Does this
mean that stability testing will now ba :mplamanhed dsa part of this project?

‘LMD Respanse: No, cliemical stabllity testing of the propeliant was nof requoirad by the

AOC. This paragraph refors only to the physical stability of the propeliantas it .
currently exicts in the storage magazines.

D, | see n page 1'of the Agreamant of Consefit that the State has signed away its rights to

contest anything in the Agreement. . Is this irue?

LMD mspanse. The pertinent language Is confained fa Paragraph Four(4) of 1he AOC,
which slates:

"EPA, ﬂie Setiling Ra\spandent. and Sﬁﬂffﬂg Federal Agency. mogn.fz\a that this
' greemenma ’he' i aa‘gatfated n/gwtf faith. sanf that tha papmen! mada

admission of any ability. Settling E&spnnﬂmt and Settiing mamam not
admit, and rélalp tha right to controvertin any subsequan! prucemfngs otherthan
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proceedings-fo implement or enforce this Setflement Agreement, the validity of the
findings of facts, conclusions of law, and determinations in Sections 1V (Fmd)ngs af
Fact) and V (Conclusions of Law and Daterminations)-of this Setﬂmnant Agreemem.
Settling Respondent and Satifing Federal Ag!ncy agree to comply with and ke bound
hy the terms. of this Seitlement Agmemant and further. agree that they will not contest
the basis or validily of this $emmmiﬂgmnmm£ or s tarms. "

‘Tha Laumm Miﬂmry Dmar!ment Is the %wfny Raspondent and the U.S. Department
of the Army Is the Settiing Federal Agency. In Paragraph Four (4), thasa spepiiis
sititles agree to be bound by the seftiement and agree not to coniast jhe basr; or
va.'iu',l'(y of the Setifarment Agreaiment ;

LDER R&spansﬂ' Yas., The seftlement of a GERCLA Enforcement Grdar fhat granis.
Fability profection requires & waiver of rights. -

w A Govermor's State-of Emergmcy Bmlaratjnn was filed I Saptambar of 2013 and kept in

arigh iQHSEF" Dlrecmr Wabsler Parizh
> n anyena Hiere tell me Wiy they ware not nofified? -

affect {0 date without notitication

LMEB rasponse: The Emergency Deciaraﬁnﬂ was isgued un Seplomber 6, 2013. It has

- bean renewed continuously every month since its original pub{ic:abr.-n. it mspubﬁshed

on the Governor's website, reparted upon, and discussed In pubilie meetings:

. We have redeived ovarwhelmiing amouma uf hard datd th support th& el fhiat oped buming
of these products in these quantities is entirely uns

we have’ besn pqasantsd no data by
LOEQor EPA L0 supporl their elaim’ that it s peﬁeﬂlys&f@ fmftha pubﬁc afdthe amrsrnnmant
Why isthat? Do you have this daty 1o show uatoday? ’

LDEG was not invofved - data co!fectfm fw m se!ectiﬁn of the c‘emeﬁy That

collaction waz the respansfbﬂ!ty of fhe EFJL lﬂEQ haz no kand daty shumng the:

seiected remndy o ba unsafe.

12..The EPA released a s!ataman: fast Fnday ind:catmg that addihanal test burns wald be

coriducted, 1tis our faeling that it the EPA had wfﬂc!ent pmof that open buming Is safe,
=ddifional tast Burns would not ba needed An& i! a&diﬁanal teaﬁﬂg is needed o pmva sefety,
. our araa should not Bis your guines :pigs

» Uoes the EFA nead to conduct these tesf open burns la datemﬂne The safef.y of open
burnirig of these products?

s Wilthese apen burtis be conducted-on site at Camp Miriden?
= Iz there a laboratory. setting 1o a]iaw for safer testing?
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« Wilt the EPA congider testing and documenting mmm&ivs results using fncinerators
of closed containmentidelenation chambers?

LB and LMD defer these questions fo.the EPA for responae.

13. The EFA's stalement has indicaled that fheir cholee to use open buming wes matde based or,

guidancs from United States Depariment of Defense’s Explosive Safety Board. 1tis my
undarstending that US0OD Explosive Sefély Board lists opan Burning of propallants as safs-
forsmall projects; and lists other dispeset methods for use for arger profects. Thiss
admittedly not at all = menall profect. Why were cleanes, safer and aqually axpedient | methods
fistet in this pidance not aven considered?

LDEQ ard LMD defar this question lo the EPA for response.

A M ramy uriderstanding the DOD owns &t fetst two ks Enclneratnrmnseﬁ bumlrsg chambeis

fhiat s roadied for 48-hour deploymant with response leams forusain emegency d!spnsal
situations, I this Is rdy an etvergency siuation, then why hasn‘tihakrmy. deamed the
Responsitie Party, execited deployriert of those assats onsite to Camp Minden?

LDEQ and LMD defer this quiestion to the EPA for response.

18, Ezpem in ﬂmﬁelﬂ have stated thekr CONCE: mmxa Agraement of Gmsent unusua!!y

spatifyii the:disposal methad in the Statement of Work; was not axetuted ir accardance with
the awe pravided in CERCLA, MCP. and ﬁsﬁ:ﬁ’ﬁi& 1 which pravide for

priacte dﬁimninﬁng the rémoval technologies chosen uniess ihe requirem i Thie

Sanmnm Mwai Action are met. Further, iz their advisament that the ﬁnsfrsma of two

- yosrs ginsa the ieniification of the problam has ool constituted Tinve Sensitive Removal
- Aetion; and therefre an Agresment uf Consen! signed-prior 1o tocal jurtadictionial involvement

for salactixm of dismsul athods would be uniawil. Do you have eny comment to maks
towards this srgument?

LDEG and LMD defer this question to the EPA for résponse.
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